ORDER SHEET

WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

Present-

The Hon'ble Justice Soumitra Pal, Chairman

Case No. - OA 234 OF 2022

SUBRATA KUMAR SEN - VERSUS - THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. and Date of order

For the Applicant

: Mr.Manujendra Narayan Roy

Advocate

 $\frac{03}{13.06.2022}$

For the State respondents

None

The matter is taken up by the single Bench pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No. 118-WBAT/1E-08/2003 (Pt.-II) dated 11th February, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under section 6 (5) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

In this application, Subrata Kumar Sen, the applicant, has prayed for several reliefs, the relevant portion of which is as under:

" (a) An order do issue thereby directing the respondent authorities to transfer and allow posting to your applicant in terms of the transfer policy formulated vide Memorandum No. 937-SE (A) /6T-04/11 dated, the 29th November, 2011, more specifically in light of the policy depicted in Zone-II B (iv) within a stipulated time period as per vacancy.

(b) An order do issue thereby directing the respondent authorities to consider and dispose of the representation dated 23.02.2022 in the light of the Memorandum No. 937-SE (A) /6T-04/11 dated, the 29th November, 2011, more specifically in light of the policy depicted in Zone-II B (iv) by passing a reasoned and speaking order in accordance with law after giving an opportunity of hearing and to communicate the decision thereof to your applicant within a stipulated time period."

ORDER SHEET

Form No.	SUBRATA KUMAR SEN
1 CIIII I (C.	SCEILITI II CHIII SEI

Vs.

Case No.: OA 234 OF 2022 THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

It is submitted by Mr.M.N.Roy, learned advocate appearing on behalf of the applicant that since a representation dated 23rd February, 2022 has been filed before the Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Kolkata, the respondent no. 2, the said respondent may be directed to consider it in terms of the memo. dated 29th November, 2011 particularly clause B (iv) thereof.

Having heard Mr. Roy and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the application is disposed of by directing the Principal Secretary, Department of School Education, Government of West Bengal, the respondent no. 2 to dispose of the said representation dated 23rd February, 2022 by passing a reasoned order to be communicated to the applicant within eight weeks from the date of presentation of a copy of this order downloaded from the website of the Tribunal after considering the memo. dated 29th November, 2011 particularly clause B (iv) thereof.

(SOUMITRA PAL) CHAIRMAN

RI B